
          CHARLES COUNTY REDISTRICTING BOARD PROPOSAL

TOTAL COUNTY ADJUSTED 2020 POPULATION: 166,836
IDEAL COMMISSIONER DISTRICT POPULATION: 41,709

Total Adjusted District 2020 Population Variation from Ideal

District 1 37,537 -4,172 -10.0% 40,757 -952 -2.3%
District 2 42,408 699 1.7% 42,408 699 1.7%
District 3 44,941 3,232 7.7% 41,721 12 0.03%
District 4 41,950 241 0.6% 41,950 241 0.6%

166,836

Adjusted Adjusted
Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic

American Adjusted Native Hawaiian Adjusted Adjusted
Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Indian and Non-Hispanic and Other Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic

 Total Hispanic Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic Alaskan Asian Only Pacific Islander Some Other Two or More
Precinct Name Population Origin White Only Black Only Native Only Alone Only Race Only Races Only
Charles County Totals 166,836 11,678 56,904 80,993 998 5,623 147 958 9,535

COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 1
Charles Precinct 01-001 4,812 256 2,243 1,783 19 206 5 8 292
Charles Precinct 01-002 3,357 177 2,277 628 24 67 2 14 168
Charles Precinct 01-003 4,764 273 2,729 1,252 15 156 8 14 317
Charles Precinct 01-004 3,385 191 2,419 465 25 71 2 16 196
Charles Precinct 02-001 1,976 86 1,359 363 17 13 3 11 124
Charles Precinct 04-001 3,675 135 2,938 329 30 28 2 16 197
Charles Precinct 04-002 2,560 122 1,968 240 25 38 1 7 159
Charles Precinct 05-001 4,283 139 3,239 583 27 58 7 22 208
Charles Precinct 08-001 4,666 216 2,984 1,044 16 88 5 34 279
Charles Precinct 08-005 661 36 441 104 1 19 0 0 60
Charles Precinct 09-002 3,398 124 2,245 715 18 53 0 26 217
(+)Charles Precinct 09-001 3,220 145 1,552 1,233 42 38 6 17 187

TOTAL PROPOSED 40,757 1,900 26,394 8,739 259 835 41 185 2,404 40,757
% difference from ideal: -2.28%

RACE COMPOSITION 
(PROPOSED)

5% 65% 21% 0.64% 2.0% 0.10% 0.5% 6%
100%

% POPULATION CHANGE 
FROM ORIGINAL (RACE)

8% 6% 16% 19% 5% 17% 10% 8%

TOTAL ORIGINAL 37,537 1,755 24,842 7,506 217 797 35 168 2,217 37,537
% difference from ideal: -10.0%

RACE COMPOSITION 
(ORIGINAL) 5% 66% 20% 0.58% 2.1% 0.09% 0.4% 6% 100%

% CHANGE IN RACE 
COMPOSITION 0% -2% 7% 10% -4% 8% 1% 0%

ADJUSTED 2020 Census Population Counts by Precinct (Voting District) - Total and by Single Race, Two or More Races, and Hispanic Origin
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          CHARLES COUNTY REDISTRICTING BOARD PROPOSAL
Adjusted Adjusted

Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic
American Adjusted Native Hawaiian Adjusted Adjusted

Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Indian and Non-Hispanic and Other Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic
 Total Hispanic Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic Alaskan Asian Only Pacific Islander Some Other Two or More

Precinct Name Population Origin White Only Black Only Native Only Alone Only Race Only Races Only
COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 2
Charles Precinct 03-001 3,129 96 1,901 881 34 25 0 18 174
Charles Precinct 06-001 3,005 181 1,856 633 30 83 1 24 197
Charles Precinct 06-002 7,381 447 2,348 3,830 33 196 4 61 462
Charles Precinct 06-014 6,378 370 1,409 3,906 21 223 2 24 423
Charles Precinct 06-019 3,334 220 927 1,765 8 188 1 30 195
Charles Precinct 07-001 2,149 243 1,329 371 14 64 0 8 120
Charles Precinct 07-002 3,896 207 959 2,347 40 98 0 10 235
Charles Precinct 07-003 4,412 432 1,263 2,200 76 144 3 21 273
Charles Precinct 07-004 5,007 344 883 3,321 17 148 17 28 249
Charles Precinct 10-001 3,717 170 1,686 1,547 34 61 1 7 211

TOTAL ORGINAL 42,408 2,710 14,561 20,801 307 1,230 29 231 2,539
% difference from ideal: 1.7%

RACE COMPOSITION 
(ORIGINAL) 6% 34% 49% 1% 3% 0.1% 1% 6%

100%

Adjusted Adjusted

Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic
American Adjusted Native Hawaiian Adjusted Adjusted

Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Indian and Non-Hispanic and Other Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic
 Total Hispanic Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic Alaskan Asian Only Pacific Islander Some Other Two or More

Precinct Name Population Origin White Only Black Only Native Only Alone Only Race Only Races Only
COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 3
Charles Precinct 06-003 3,914 273 516 2,566 11 274 4 17 253
Charles Precinct 06-005 5,687 481 480 4,208 13 224 0 36 245
Charles Precinct 06-010 3,580 245 470 2,365 12 229 4 35 220
Charles Precinct 06-011 2,781 204 493 1,675 13 227 4 26 139
Charles Precinct 06-012 2,221 388 521 1,116 18 54 0 7 117
Charles Precinct 06-013 5,925 431 1,111 3,505 34 448 5 31 360
Charles Precinct 06-015 5,726 529 725 3,844 29 282 5 38 274
Charles Precinct 06-021 2,132 145 412 1,309 3 174 0 14 75
Charles Precinct 06-022 4,342 532 509 2,891 19 109 4 38 240
Charles Precinct 08-002 2,665 228 1,152 992 32 56 6 6 193
Charles Precinct 08-003 2,748 219 983 1,293 8 66 4 32 143
(-)Charles Precinct 09-001 -3,220 -145 -1,552 -1,233 -42 -38 -6 -17 -187

TOTAL PROPOSED 41,721 3,675 7,372 25,764 192 2,143 36 280 2,259 41,721
% difference from ideal: 0.03%

RACE COMPOSITION 
(PROPOSED)

8.8% 18% 62% 0.5% 5.1% 0.086% 0.67% 5.41%
100%

% POPULATION CHANGE 
FROM ORIGINAL (RACE)

-4% -17% -5% -18% -2% -14% -6% -8%

TOTAL ORGINAL 44,941 3,820 8,924 26,997 234 2,181 42 297 2,446 44,941
% difference from ideal: 7.7%

RACE COMPOSITION 
(ORIGINAL)

8.5% 20% 60% 1% 4.9% 0.093% 0.66% 5.44%
100%

% CHANGE IN RACE 
COMPOSITION

4% -11% 3% -12% 6% -8% 2% -1%

NO CHANGE
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          CHARLES COUNTY REDISTRICTING BOARD PROPOSAL
Adjusted Adjusted

Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic
American Adjusted Native Hawaiian Adjusted Adjusted

Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Indian and Non-Hispanic and Other Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic
 Total Hispanic Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic Alaskan Asian Only Pacific Islander Some Other Two or More

Precinct Name Population Origin White Only Black Only Native Only Alone Only Race Only Races Only
COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 4
Charles Precinct 06-004 4,457 308 741 2,985 15 172 3 27 206
Charles Precinct 06-006 4,804 612 1,415 2,287 20 128 13 28 301
Charles Precinct 06-007 5,583 490 1,030 3,539 37 135 3 39 310
Charles Precinct 06-008 2,896 300 530 1,831 10 45 2 12 166
Charles Precinct 06-009 3,877 347 652 2,510 47 84 2 21 214
Charles Precinct 06-016 4,178 318 790 2,546 27 193 1 46 257
Charles Precinct 06-017 2,318 156 560 1,413 14 64 5 25 81
Charles Precinct 06-018 3,900 199 283 2,982 18 250 0 10 158
Charles Precinct 06-020 2,059 174 557 1,076 14 86 4 4 144
Charles Precinct 08-004 7,878 489 2,019 4,520 38 258 8 50 496

TOTAL ORGINAL 41,950 3,393 8,577 25,689 240 1,415 41 262 2,333
% difference from ideal: 0.6%

RACE COMPOSITION 
(ORIGINAL) 8% 20% 61% 1% 3% 0.1% 1% 6%

100%

NO CHANGE
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